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70L5 3090 0002 233k 1287

Robert Mullen
2219 Southwest 45th Avenue
Bell, Florida 32619

NOTICE OF DENIAL

Dear Mr. Mullen:

This letter is in response to your application for a License to Possess Class I/11
Wildlife for Exhibition and/or Public Sale (ESA), Application ID 11726.

On May 30, 2019, Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC)

Captive Wildlife Office staff received your application. ]
application is based on the following:

On June 20, 2019, Investigator Ken Holmes conducted ar
facility located at 2219 Southwest 45" Avenue, Bell, Flo

'he decision to deny your

) inspection of your
rida. During the

inspection, Investigator Holmes inquired about your commercial activity with

your Class I wildlife. At that time, you provided Investig
2018-2019 itinerary. When Investigator Holmes contacte;
your itinerary, he discovered that you did not attend any ¢
Investigator Holmes also discovered that you did not atte
“Borderfest” that you had claimed to have attended the pi

In accordance with Rule 68A-6.003(3), Florida Administ

ator Holmes with your
d the locations listed on
T your listed events.

nd the event
revious year.

rative Code, (F.A.C.),

Class I wildlife must only be possessed for commercial purposes, not personal

use. In addition to not meeting the Class I activity require
Investigator Holmes your knowingly inaccurate itinerary
submission of falsified information.

Commercial inactivity with Class I wildlife, and submiss
to FWC constitutes grounds for denial under of Rule 68-1
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), which states in part:

ments, providing
'constitutes as a

on of false information -
.010, Florida

(2) The Commission shall revoke or deny the renciwal of any license,

permit or other authorization based on any one o
grounds: -

- more of the following

" (b) The licensee, permittee or other holder of authorization failed at any
time to comply with chapters 369, 379 or 828, F.S., or the rules of the

Commission or other laws or rules relating to the
license, permit, or other authorization.

subject matter of the

(c) The licensee, permittee or other holder of authorization has submitted
materially false information in any previously submitted or pending
application or supporting documentation relatingjto the application, or

documentation or reports required by the license,

permit or authorization.




Robert Mullen
Page 2
October 24, 2019

Possession of Class I/II wildlife for commercial purposes without a license is a
violation of Section 379.3761, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and may result in law

enforcement action.

In accordance with Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C.; and Sectio
request a hearing within 21 days from the date of receipt
matter if you believe this decision was made in error. P

n 120.60, F.S., you may

of the notice on this

ease follow the
_instructions in the enclosed packet of information regarding the hearing process.

If you have any questions, please call the Captive Wildlife Office at (850) 488-

6253, or write to Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation
Law Enforcement, Captive Wildlife Office, 620 South M
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1600.

Sincerely,

A
-~ L L

'Ligutéﬁént John Conlin
Division of Law Enforcement

jo/sw
Enclosure

Commission, Division of
leridian Street,




Sor: 5;

DENIAL/NON-ISSUANCE Processor:
Applicant Name: ! co 7 5/2 A% Date: gf 1 %3-79
App ID: Liéense Type: ESA Revenue Date: ~ 5-3/-19

Reason for denial/non-issuance: g ,'/ ure 740 /0 & ZQ/M COM/M é’/c’/(a/ "}(‘7(( ‘l/;

Before routing for denial/non-issuance:

Make a ShariePoint page if the applicant does not already have one.

/|Fill out refund form to route with application, if required.

/| Write reason for denial/non-issuance in "Comments" on routing slip.
(/|Route for Notice of Denial/Non-Issuance to be written.

E{I::kage for refind to be processed:

Mail to applic 8)/
igned Denial/Non-Issuance letter (original)

When green certified mail card comes back:

After letter is signed: :
Eater as "DENIED" in Commercial Database
v/|Change status to "DENIED" in SharePoint

Email letter to investigator and regional leadership
@P/a;age to be placed in correspondence file:

|Original application materials

Qtfpy of signed Denial/Non-Issuance letter

v

;
3\

4

Copy of refund form

opYy of signed Denial/Non-Issuance letter
opy of first page of application

V]

Original refund form

Y

A

v

KT

Explanation of Rights form
List of facilities (if applicable)

Place with full application package from correspondence
Scan to S: Drive

Send relinquish letter 21 days after receiving card (if appl

1y
/

Eile

jcable)

If certified mail is returned unopened, confirm that address is correct ajnd resend letter.

If returned unopened a second time, send for hand delivery.




Captive Wildlife Processor:

b3

&-2-19

Revenue Date: Ut ¥7/9 30 days: &= 27-/9

7 70’25'

ESA/ESB Renewal Application ' Date Processed:
Applicant Name: Veﬁ‘éfﬂl' /}/‘4/[ &) 90 days:
Business Name: 74 ﬂzﬂ’g{ 7%,” Ea)lp/fﬂ:(m ent App ID:
Application Completed, Signed and Dated
Applicant History

| , Checked Mobile Forms
Checked Commercial Database Checked Sharepoint
Previous Violations/Convictions:

Checked CCIS
Checked File

- Issues Noted on Past Inspections:

Same Facility Address as Previous License

USDA (Class | Mammals Only) 4q-24-/1 pPev USOA 5.9
Itinerary (for Mobile Exhibitors)

Financial Responsibility (Class I Only)

1 ventory - Listed Species and Number

Compare Previous Authorizations with Current Inveﬁtory
New Authorization(s) Requested:

ENREENR
>

Experience Documentation Exam |
/ Reference Letters j: Inspection (Required for New Authorizations)
z Critical Incident/Disaster Plan Part A L |
Property Owned PF on Lle (;o 17 app) | |Property Leased (Expires: | )
, Copy of Lease Agreement Submitted
Property Size (At least 5 Acres for Class I, 2.5 for Class II, unless exempt): l)'” ~

___Application Incomplete

|__|Phone Call Date Called: Notes: /50,. '/,/ T4 ’we/@,
| |30 Day Letter Date@/ailed: /. 24 Date Information Received:
| |Inspection Date Ordered: Date Completed:

C beck_cbiss Y

| |Application Complete, Forwarded for Approval
Application Incomplete, Forwarded for Denial

Application Complete

Forward to Supervisor for Approval

Authori;zation Cg‘des i |
Ay pf AlY (6

Processor Comments:

Approver Comments:

] DUpdated Sharepoint

Updated 4/20/2017
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““my wildlife facilities are subject to inspection by Commission personnel as required by Flori

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETU

PO Box 6150, Tallahassee, FL 3231
(850) 488-6253

Renewal Application For

ESA 401 LICENSE TO POSSESS CLASS | AND/OR CLASS Il WILDLIFE FOR EXHIBI
App Id: 11726 LLC 1d: 136561 Exp Date: 5/28/2019

Mailing Information:

<
-
[

PM PRODUCTICNS ENTERTAINMENT
2219 SOUTHWEST 45TH AVENUE
BELL, FL 32619

2219

Classes: I:A§1 A5, [1:B6 , I:A14

i
"y

Locat

MULL

BELL,

RNED

Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission

4-6150

NON OR PUBLIC SALE - $150.00 FEE
on Address:

EN, ROBERT
SOUTHWEST 45TH AVENUE
FL 32619

< )s. Above Mallmg & Location mformatlon IS INCORRECT Note changes below:

Busmess Name:

%Z/é S Y AL

Email Address:

e ot ST O (s,
. Z'P 3;2@/;?7

Mallmg Address: City: 3 Z if | . State:

: I:ocatlon Address: | 27444 g City: J State:

Tt County of Facility: Z £5% f Business Phone‘: ( ) -
Note: Corporations or F;ictitious Names mu’st be registered
COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY:

Renewing License for:
Exhibition of Wildlife:

Sale of Wildlife: _ Mammals ___ Non-Venomous Reptiles

____Permanent Exhibit X Mobile Exhibit (attach 12 month it
__ Birds (Ostr

inerary)
ch or Cassowary)

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY -- Applicants exhibiting Class | Wildlife must provide one of the following:

_____%10,000 Check, Money Order or Cash
')( $10,000 Bond ___ $10,000 Letter of Credit

$2 Million Liability Insurancé Policy
Explratlon Date of Bond, Letter of Credit or Insurance Pollcyll_ 16 1 D) (mm/dd/yyyy)

INVENTORY OF ANIMALS: Provide an inventory of the animals that you are requesting

the authority to possess - on back.

FACILITY INFORMATION:
A Property is Owned

____1do not house or maintain wildlife in Florida
Number of Acres:

__ Property is Leased (attach lease agreement) Lease Agreement Expiration Dat

__ (mm/dd/yyyy)

e / /

| certify that the information provided is true and correct. | agree to adhere to the provisions of Chap;

fer 379. Florida Statutes, and

,-the rules and regulations of the Commission pertaining to the possession and the commercialization of wildlife. | understand that

je—

08, Mgz Von-320 YA
Owner/ ont’act Name (pléase prlnt) Home Phone ate (mmyddlyy
FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY: Approved by Class | Clas§thy;
Date /| | Denied by Reason: C""Servatm 1 Wildlife
—_— + vU“”'”SS’On

YAY 30 g019

| : REVENUE DA

: T
Captiye Widlife




FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DIVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT

CAPTIVE WILDLIFE CRITICAL INCIDENT/DISASTER PLAN

ompleté and submit with initial or renewal application for license/permit.| Please Print.

I Applicant or Licensee Information:
Name: ——/éf) 3 V] e :;’5;./ ’ Phone: (Yo7 ) L/'?L - 3»2456/
Business Name: Phone: _( ) - {
Maiing Address: 99 (& Sur  cor LR |

o 1 ¥ LA™ A

AZ e AL ;%244{—
City State Zip Code
Il. Facility Infom?ation: Location where wildlife is maintained

Facility Address: %4%(

City State Zip Code GPS Coordinates

FloodZone: =~ [JYes B4 No
lll. Emergencil : iy

IV. Veterinarian Contact Information: ‘

Veterinarian: A ’
Name: * _/71, S8 - Phone: (/Z% ) 7252 - 7200
Business Name: &9/ [ /. g ) ™5 Phone: ( ) -

Mailing Address:

| certify that as part of the critical incident/disaster plan, Part B of this form is maintained on file|at the facility location where wildlife is
housed or maintained. Furthermore said information will be made available for inspection upon request of commission personnel. Said
information indicates a detailed emergency plan, inventory of capture and transport equipment, and a schematic or graphic depiction of
the facility. _ : -

LB e 2. ] I s
Name (Prif) . Sighatde 7 F!oricﬁj Fish and Wifiife
- Conservation Commissign
MAY 30 2019
\
o REVENU
FWCDLE 619 (02/06); Revised (06/09) . Ca jﬁve bﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁ

Incorporated by referen;ce in Rules 68A-6.0022, 68A-6.003, and 68A-6.007, F.A.C. Page 10f 5

\
|
\
\
i
i
*




: ESA Class | and/or Class Il Wildlife
App Id: 11726 Lic Id: 136561 Business Name: PM PRODUCTIONS ENTERTAINMENT
Please indicate the exa:ct number of each species you currently possess. Circle the species you plan to possess and put a "P" in "QTY".
CLASS1 CODE | QTY CLASS Il CODE | QTY CLASS I CODE QTY
Cougar A1 / Serval A7 7 Tapir (All) J
Leopard - Snow A2 / Lynx (All) A8 Y, Bovidae - Wild cattle; K
0 ﬁ forest, iwoodland & 0
Leopard A3 O Bobcat A9 0 - aridland antelope;
and similar species of
Jaguar Ad 0 Caracal A1 f) non-native hoofstock
Tiger A5 ‘ Q_ Golden Cat - African A12 0 Monkey - Howler M1 0
Lion AB ' Golden Cat - A13 Uakari M2
(7 Temminck's O ‘ 0
Cheetah a0 | O | Fishing cat ma | f | sakis (A 3|
Crocodiles (except B1 Ocelot A15 : Indris | N
(Dwarf & Congo) 0 0 0
Gavials B2 (9 | Leopard - Clouded A16 (7 | Covote o1 )
Caiman - Black B3 Dwarf and B4 Wolf - Gray 02
0 Congo Crocodile 0 0
Drills and Mandrills C1 O Chinese Alligator and B5 0 Wolf - Red 03
Caiman 0
Baboon c2 O | American Alligator B6 / Jackall- Asiatic 04 N
Baboon - Gelada C3 0 Guenon Cc4 0 Jackel|~ Black backed | 05 6
Chimpanzee D1 () Mangabay c5 6 Jackel?- Side striped | 06 0
Gorilla D2 - Indian [Dhol ;
0 ?él:%r;lggzs)Guereza Cé6 0 ndian|Dhole o7 0
Orangutan D3 /} Celebes Ape Q? 0 African Hunting Dog 08 0
Bear E O | Macaque (Al) c8 £ | Wolverine P1 N
Rhinoceros F 6 Langur co 0 Badger - Honey P2 b
thpi)gﬁrgnly G1 O Langur - Douc c10 O Badger - American P3 O
Elephant G2 Langur - Snub Nosed | C11 Badger - Old World P4
Rides Authorized o 0 | 6
Hippopotamus H & | Monkey - Proboscis c12 /) Binturong Q 0
Cape Buffalo K1 O | Monkey - Patas c13 1)) Ostrich $1 0
Gaur K2 Monkey - Vervet, C14 CassoWary : 82 ?
0 Grivet or Green O ; F"Jﬁda Fieh
I 47 "l 1.3
Komodo Dragon L i : Conseryayi fHilie
rag O | Giraffe (A1) i A j "vation Commifgjey,
Gibb ™ i ‘
i Oﬁ O Okapi 12 6 M f}“\;” 3 9 e
Siamang T2 0 e FAUR]
H R1 ENUE
yenas 0 Capﬁ J\fU&_ _DA?E
Aardwolves T1 O € Wﬂidhfe
T T
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Snyder, Scott :
_ -
From: ' Snyder, Scott
Sent: ; Wednesday, June 26, 2019 3:59 PM
To: mullencat@aol.com :
Subject: ' Class I Bond

Good afternoon Mr.%lvlullen,

[ am processing youif renewal for your Class I/I1. It looks like | got the second page of 3
specifies any expiration date or who or what it is for. Could you send me your renewe

Thank you foryour time,
Scott

Scott Snyder .

Captive Wildlife—Investigations

Division of Law Enforcement

Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission
620 South Meridian Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Phone: (850) - 488 - 6253

Fax: (850) - 921 - 6283

bond, but not the first page that
d bond?

Please provide the requested information within 30 days. You may mail the requested information to our Captive

Wildlife Office at 620 South Meridian Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399, Email itto s

ott.snyder@myfwc.com or fax it to

(850) 921-6283. Failure to do so shall result in the denial of your application to posses
your patience and cooperation. If you have questions, please call (850) 488-6253

s wildlife in Florida. Thank you for




Captive Wildlife Report

FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
10247 N. SUNCOAST BLVD.
CRYSTAL RIVER, FL

Report Date / Time : Report Number Report Case/CAD Number|Reporting Officer Rank / ID [Reporting Officer Name

6/20/2019 5:33:22 PM ISR069025 (01) FWNC190FF003973 / |INVESTIGAT|/ WK370 (KENNETH HOLMES
1 FWNC19CAD001172

Originating Agency ORI Reported to Agency Date Occur Date Range Jurisdiction Status:

FL0218000 6/20/2019 10:59:19 AM {06/20/2019 10:59:19 - Private Property Clearance:

Offense Description
S65W WILDLIFE EXH_IBITS

LOCATION(S)
County ’ Lgcation Type Location Description
GILCHRIST ' INCIDENT LOCATION X2[SW 20TH ST]
Street Number |Street Apt/Lot/Bldg |City State |Zip Code |Phone Number Ext.
2219 SW 45TH AVE BELL Fl 32619 |407-492-3204
Person: LICENSEE
» First Name - |Middle Name Last Name Suffix Race Sex Height Weight Hair Eyes

ROBERT GENE MULLEN WHITE [MALE 5'09" 200 BROWN |BLUE
MNI # SSN Date of Birth [Age Place of Birth Drivers License or other ID State |ID Type
FWC13MNI017991 02/28/1966 |53 OHIO, OH, UNITED STATES M450767660680 FL (A
Addresses |

* RESIDENCE / 2219 SW 45TH AVE, BELL, Fl 32619 / 407-492-3204

Narrative: ROUTINE INSPECTION

Narrative Date/Time Narrative Synopsis

A MULTIPLE HEALTH ISSUES NEEDED TO BE/ADDRESSED AND/OR

10/18/2019 5:41:45 PM DOCUMENATION OF HEALTH CARE

Reporting Officer Officer Rank Officer ID No Officer Org/Unit
FWNCINC
KENNETH HOLMES INVESTIGAT WK370 REGION\ALACH
UA
Officer Signature Officer Agency
\
FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

On 06/20/2019, 1, Inv. Kenneth J. Holmes of the Florida Fish & Wildlife Conserv
captive wildlife inspection at 2219 SW 45th Avenue, Bell in Gilchrist County, Flc
was also on scene. Robert G. Mullen (W/M; DOB 02/28/66) had valid commerci
11726) for the possession of captive wildlife to include tigers and cougars at the |
as PM Productions Entertainment, Inc (PMPE). According to State of Florida Div
PMPE is no longer an active corporation since 09/23/2016. The 5-acre parcel wa

property. He accompanied us during the inspection. My body camera was activa
inspection when R. Mullen requested I turn it off.

ation Commission performed a
rida. Lieutenant Tyler Harrison
al licenses (ESA, ESC, App ID
Pcation. He was doing business
ision of Corporation website,

s owned by his former spouse

Christine M. Pechacek (W/F; DOB 07/25/1981). The property was zoned residential and R. Mullen resided on the

jted until near the end of the

Captive Wildlife Report

Page 1 of 9




Report Date / Time Report Number Report Case/CAD Number |Reporting Officer Rank / ID [Reporting Officer Name

6/20/2019 5:33:22 PM ISR069025 (01) FWNC190FF003973 / |INVESTIGAT|/ WK370 |KENNETH HOLMES
FWNC19CAD001172

Qriginating Agency ORI Reported to Agency Date Occur Date Range Jurisdiction . |Status:

FL0218000 6/20/2019 10:59:19 AM |06/20/2019 10:59:19 - Private Property Clearance:

Offense Description _
S65W WILDLIFE EXH;IBITS

There was no change in inventory that included 2.0 tigers (one male white tiger),
alligator (~ 4’ long), 0.0.1 Cinnamon capuchin, 0.0.1, Fishing cat, 1.0 Ring-tailed
Burmese python (Albino) and several parrots and other non-venomous reptiles.

There was no change in caging since last inspection. The eight outdoor cages wer
fenced compound (Figure 1). Five cages were occupied with the following wildli
Fishing cat, 4) Capuchin monkey and Ring-tailed lemur, and 5) Kinkajou. The ca
locked to prevent unauthorized access.

The trailer used exclusively to house and maintain wildlife and domestic animals
changes. Currently, the following wildlife were held inside the trailer; a small An
python, parrots, other non-venomous reptiles and domestic animals. There tempa
mammals wildlife currently housed outside remained the same. These cages were
standards and were used during cold weather or nighttime security. :

I observed the following caging violations and/or issues;

1) There was damage to the welded wire wall of a secondary lock-out in the tig
secondary lock out was used to separate the tigers if needed. R. Mullen stated one
corner of the outer welded wire wall from frame. This weakened the integrity of
a possible escape route or cause injury to the wildlife. This welded wire panel wa
replacement. R. Mullen had this lock out currently closed off and the tigers could
equipped with another lockout that acted as the required safety entrance (Fig. 2).
issue as long as the damaged second lock-out was not used. R. Mullen stated he B
panel and planned on repairing the lockout. The following in the pertinent regulat

68A-6.0023 General Regulations Governing Possession of Captive Wildlife; Publ
and Record Keeping Requirements.

(1) No person shall maintain captive wildlife in any unsafe or unsanitary conditio
threats to the public safety, or the maltreatment or neglect of such wildlife.

(2) Caging Requirements:

(b) Cages or enclosures housing captive wildlife shall be sufficiently strong to pre
caged animal from injury, and shall be equipped with structural safety barriers to
with the caged animal by the public, except for contacts as authorized under subs¢
barriers may be constructed from materials such as fencing, moats, landscaping, o
materials used are safe and effective in preventing public contact.

1.0 cougars, 0.0.1 American
lemurs, 0.0.1 kinkajou, 0.0.1

e within an eight foot perimeter
fe; 1) two tigers, 2) cougar, 3)
ges and compound gate was

also did not have any cage
nerican alligator, a Burmese
rary caging for the Class 3
smaller than the minimum

1;ers cage (Figs. 2 & 3). The

of the tigers pulled the bottom
this area of cage and could act as
s also rusted and needed

| not get inside. The cage was
There was not a non-compliance
ad a replacement welded wire
ions;

ic Contact; Transfer of Wildlife

1, or in a manner which results in

vent escape and to protect the
prevent any physical contact
ction (3) of this rule. Structural
r close-mesh wire, provided that

2) The small cages still had vegetative growth that prevent proper cleaning of the cages, in particular the dirt

floors could not be sufficiently raked to remove all waste materials (Figs 4 & 5).

The cages were not cleaned and

Captive Wildlife Report

Page 2 of 9




Report Date / Time Report Number Report Case/CAD Number|Reporting Officer Rank / ID |Reporting Officer Name

6/20/2019 5:33:22 PM ISR069025 (01) FWNC190FF003973/ (INVESTIGAT|/ WK370 [KENNETH HOLMES
FWNC19CAD001172

Originating Agency ORI | Reported to Agency Date Occur Date Range Jurisdiction Status:

FL0218000 6/20/2019 10:59:19 AM |06/20/2019 10:59:19 - Private Property Clearance:

Offense Description
S65W WILDLIFE EXHIBITS

maintained as required per FAC 68A-6.0023(5)(e) listed below,

68A-6.0023 General Regulations Governing Possession of Captlve Wildlife; Publi
and Record Keeping Requirements.

(5) Sanitation and Nutritional Requirements:

(e) Cleaning and maintenance: Hard floors within cages or enclosures shall be cle
weekly. Walls of cages and enclosures shall be spot cleaned daily. The surfaces o
perches, shelves and any furniture-type fixtures within the facility, shall be cleane
constructed in a manner and made of materials that permits thorough cleaning. Ca
shall be raked a minimum of once every three days and all waste material shall be
or enclosures that may come into contact with animal(s) shall be free of excessive
cleaning or that affects the structural strength. Any painted surface that may come
be free of peeling or flaking paint.

The cages housingf the Fishing cat and kinkajoul as well as the cages that during pi
coatimundi and a serval, were overgrown with weeds (Figs 4 & 5). This made it i
remove wastes as required.

R. Mullen stated the over growth provided cover that the wildlife needed, in parti
the Fishing cat would be stressed if it could not hide. I told him that he could pro
but it would have to be maintained so it did not could prevent the proper cleaning
He agreed to thin the vegetation to allow proper cleaning.

3) The two tigers were still underweight with a body condition of 2 based on th
Agriculture’s Animal Welfare Inspection Guide’s Body Condition Chart (BCC) t
tigers (see attached document, Body condition- tiger). The BBC rates the body ¢
emaciated, 2 as underweight, 3 as optimal body weight, 4 as overweight, and 5 as

Both tigers’ hip bones protruded and the abdomen had a tucked appearance. Alsqg
exposed with the ribs were only slightly. The tigers were lethargic with a slow ai

tigers did come up to me and rubbed against the fence and chuffed. The tigers’ ey

appear stressed.

During some previous inspections and responses to complaints, I observed one or;

The tigers would gain weight in subsequent inspections, but I never observed the
Mullen had stated the tigers predisposed to being thin due genetic inbreeding issui
of internal parasites.

I asked R. Mullen what he was going to do about the skinny tigers (Figs 6 & 7). 1

1c Contact; Transfer of Wildlife

aned a minimum of once

{ housing facilities, including

d weekly, and shall be

ges or enclosures with dirt floors
removed. Any surface of cages
rust that prevents the required
into contact with wildlife shall

evious inspections housed a
mpossible to rake the floor to

cular the Fishing cat. He stated
vide the wildlife with vegetation,
and maintenance of the cage.

e United States Department of
» classify the body conditions
nditions from 1 to 5; 1 as
obese.

the lower vertebra were
1d deliberate gaits, however the
res were clear and they did not

more of the tigers being thin.
tigers with optimal weight. R.
es. The tigers also had a history

told there was no reason with a

Captive Wildlife Report

Page 3 of 9




Report Date / Time Report Number Report Case/CAD Number|Reporting Officer Rank / ID |Reporting Officer Name
6/20/2019 5:33:22 PM ISR069025 (01) FWNC190FF003973 / [INVESTIGAT)/ WK370 |KENNETH HOLMES
FWNC19CAD001172
Originating Agency ORI Reported to Agency Date Occur Date Range Jurisdiction Status:
FL0218000 ‘ 6/20/2019 10:59:19 AM |06/20/2019 10:59:19 - Private Property Clearance:
{

Offense Description :
$65W WILDLIFE EXHIBITS

t

proper diet and care they would not put on weight. He said that they have proper
freezer full of food. He said he has beef, chicken and horse. He also stated with t
documentable sources is more than enough to feed them what they should be eati
no-feed or fasting day. He also stated he supplemented the diet with Oasis vitami
three week supply.. He said he would start a food log. He did have a chart that lis
medication requirements for each animal or type of animal. However, it did not p
as actual food consumption and weight of the animals (Fig. 8)

In reference to the amount of food, I did observed a large chest freezer half full of
appeared to be of good quality and estimated to be at least two month supply. He
inspection he would keep receipts of the acquired meat, but did not produce them
determine if the meat in the freezer was being used and at what rate. In addition,
feed the tigers that day. This was not the first time I have inspected and there was
tigers. R. Mullen stated he was going to feed fresh meat to the tigers today. He s
another captive wildlife license holder, Mark Chaples doing business as Mystic Jy
slaughtering a horse(s) and get some of the meat to feed the tigers. He later statec
slaughtered today or the next. Therefore, the tigers would possibly not be fed this
contacted Vera Chaples the co-licensee of MJI and found out the horse(s) were n
Mullen’s 06/20/19 inspection.

R. Mullen stated he fasts the tigers one day per week. He also stated it was gettin
Big Cats every other day. I advised him that fasting would be appropriate to main
his underweight tigers. He continued to maintain that the tigers were underweight
resulted in loss of muscle mass. He stated that the tigers were used to performing
exhibiting) and now are confined to a cage doing nothing. I advised him there wa
exercising the tigers as he had previously and should if it maintains the proper hez
was the only person that ever told me that an animal would get skinny by being se
may lose muscle mass, but would get fat not skinny from lack of exercise.

The only other wildlife that was slender was the Albino Burmese python and the ¢

the tigers. R. Mullen had numerous other wildlife and livestock on the property, inc

not underweight. I would classify the cougar as in optimal condition of a body co

was not lack of food that was causing the tigers not to meet their nutritional needs.

Based on this and past inspections, the tigers have had persistent roundworm infe
the Standard tiger was recently treated for round worms and had lost about 20 Ibs

!

poop, clean fecals and he had a
he amount of meat he gets from
£ ( 10-12 pounds/day) with one
s, which he said he had about a
ed general diet, supplement and
rovide specific information such

frozen meat (Fig. 9). The meat

stated during the previous
Therefore, I could not

there was no meat thawing out to

- No unfrozen meat to feed the

aid he was going to assist

ngle, Inc (MJI), later today with
the horse(s) would be

day. About two weeks later, |

t slaughtered until days after R.

o more accepted to feed captive
tain optimal weight, but not for
due to lack of exercise that
four times per day (while

s nothing preventing him from
th of the tigers. I also stated he
dentary. I did agree that they

|
alligator, but not to the extent of
ncluding the cougar that were

ndition of 3. This may show it

n

ctions. R. Mullen admitted that
He advised the White tiger had

clean fecal and gained weight since my last inspection. R. Mullen stated on multiple occasions he treated the

tigers for internal parasites with Ivermectin. R. Mullen showed me his routine me
Standard tiger documenting the tiger tested positive for roundworms on 05/01/19

dical information chart for the
and 06/15/2019. Ivermectin was
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used to treat the tiger for both infections (Fig. 10).

I previously contacted FWC veterinarian Mark Cunningham, DVM about deworming tigers regiment for internal

parasites, in particular round worms. I described R. Mullen’s facility including th
flooring and livestock pens were nearby. He stated round worm eggs can persist ir
animals. In addition, the worms can become resistant to medication with repeated
medication would be one option.

As documented above and past observations, the tigers fluctuated in weight from
never gain optimal body condition. Although there may be a genetic disposition q
condition, this weight fluctuation demonstrates lack of sufficient nutrition. Wheth
feeding or persistent internal parasite load, it was the responsibility of R. Mullen t
include providing sufficient sustenance and/or preventing internal parasites. 68A-

68A-6.0023 General Regulations Governing Possession of Captive Wildlife; Publ
and Record Keeping Requirements.

e tigers were kept on dirt
1 the soil and re-infect treated
use. He stated changing

near emaciation to thin, but they
or a more slender body

er this was a result of under

o properly care for the cats to
6.0023(1) and (5)(c) states,

ic Contact; Transfer of Wildlife

(1) No person shall maintain captive wildlife in any unsafe or unsanitary condition, or in a manner which results in

threats to the public safety, or the maltreatment or neglect of such wildlife.

(5) Sanitation and Nutritional Requirements:

(c) Food: Food shall be of a type and quantity that meets the nutritional requireme
and shall be provided in an unspoiled and uncontaminated condition. Clean conta

I asked R. Mullen when the last time a veterinarian had seen the tigers. R. Mullen
Addison of Addison Animal Hospital) told him three or four months ago there wa
showed me a letter and a blood chemistry panel dated 09/12/18 from Dr. Addison
documented the White tiger had normal body condition and normal blood chemist
elevated creatinine and lipase levels. There was no mention of any fecal examina
parasites. However, the letter advised continued monitoring on a quarterly or sem

It should be noted that these documents were dated only six days after an inspecti
(FWNCI180FF006354) where I documented the tigers were very thin, in particula
its body condition was a 2/borderline 1 (emaciated). I reached out to Dr. Addison
He stated he had not examined the tigers since early 2018, but did not observed th
condition as I described. However, hesitated he was concerned with the welfare o
he did not go into any more detail.

I cannot explain the body condition observation differences between myself and I
09/12/2018 respectively. I will seek expert veterinary advice and will seek have o
inspection(s). R. Mullen stated today and in past that Dr. Addison was a domestic

jnts for the particular species,
ners shall be used for feeding.

advised his vet, (Dr. Clifford

s no need to see the tigers. He
for the White tiger. It

ry with the exception of slightly
tion to check for internal
i-annual basis.

on | performed on PMPE

r the White tiger where I stated
on that same date (09/06/18).

e tigers in the same body

?f the tigers. Due to privacy laws

Dr. Addison on 09/06/18 and
ne accompany me during future
small animal veterinarian and
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not an exotic wildlife vet. He also stated Dr. Addison should not have disclosed any information about his tigers
due to confidentiality laws. However this does not change my reason to believe tﬁle tigers are not getting the
proper nutrition and R. Mullen must provide proper care and nutrition for the tigers to gain optimal weight and

prevent internal parasite infection to ensure the wildlife are properly maintained. |

\

4) R. Mullen was no longer performing consistent and sustained commercial act1v1ty as required to possess
Class 1 wildlife per the following regulations: ;
379.3761 Exhibition or sale of wildlife; fees; classifications.— ;
(1) In order to provide humane treatment and sanitary surroundmgs for wild ammals kept in captivity, no person,
party, firm, association, or corporation shall have, or be in possession of, in capt1v1ty for the purpose of public
display with or without charge or for public sale any wildlife, specifically birds, \ammals, amphibians, and
reptiles, whether native to Florida or not, without having first secured a permit from the commission authorizing
such person, party, firm, association, or corporation to have in its possession in captivity the species and number
of wildlife specified within such permit; however, this section does not apply to any wildlife not protected by law
and the rules of the commission. No person, party, firm, association, or corporation may sell any wild animal life
designated by commission rule as a conditional or prohibited species, Class 1 or Class II wildlife, reptile of
concern, or venomous reptile in this state, including a sale with delivery made in this state, regardless of the origin
of the sale or the location of the initial transaction, unless authorized by the commission.

68A-6.002 Categories of Captive Wildlife.
(2) Except as provided in rule 68A-6.0021, F.A.C., Class I wildlife shall not be possessed for personal use.

68A-6.0021 Possession or Transfer of Class I Wildlife as Personal Use Wildlife. |
(1) Any Class I wildlife possessed for personal use on August 1, 1980, shall be eligible for a permit in accordance
with the provisions for Class II wildlife. Any Class II wildlife possessed as personal use wildlife in accordance
with section 379.3762, F.S., that is uplisted to Class I upon the effective date of I‘l’lle 68A-6.002, F.A.C., shall be
eligible for a permit in accordance with the provisions of Class II wildlife. No other Class I wildlife shall be
transferred or kept for personal use.

68A-6.0024 Commercialization of Wildlife; Bonding or Financial Responsibility Guarantee.

(1) Because the possession of wildlife in accordance with section 379.3761, F.S., is commercial in nature any
person permitted to possess wildlife per section 379.3761, F.S., except hobbyist possessors of Class III wildlife,
shall demonstrate consistent and sustained commercial activity in the form of exhibition or sale of such authorized
wildlife. For the purposes of this section a “hobbyist” is defined as one whose primary purpose for possession of
such Class III wildlife is personal enjoyment but may occasionally exhibit or sell such wildlife. Consistent and
sustained commercial activity may be demonstrated by the following examples of business procedures including,
but not limited to: |
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(a) A regular media advertising campaign, or Internet website;

(b) Signs, billboards or flyers advertising commercial wildlife services or operatio

(c) Regular business hours during which the premises is open for commercial acti

(d) Written business is conducted on printed letterhead, indicating the name of the

(e) Documented exhibition of wildlife to the public, with or without a charge;
(f) Sale of wildlife including any lesser acts thereof as defined in rule 68A-1.004,

I asked R. Mullen about his commercial activity. He stated he does two to three o
told him his facility was not in a presentable condition to hold open houses (Fig. 1
not been pushing open houses. He later stated his last open house was in Novemt
not produce any of the photographs. I told R. Mullen I did not believe he had don

I) since I investigated the out-of-state complaint about his tigers being skinny (08
FWNCI50FF005333). He stated he went to Borderfest in Hidalgo, Texas last ye
included in the itinerary he submitted to FWC. He said he turned down two jobs

offered work, it would be considered commercial activity. 1 advised him it would

going to be the next Nosey, which I inferred he feared if he performed traveling e
confiscated.

We also discussed the possibility of his facility being a sanctuary where no comm

required. I questioned whether his animals would qualify. He admitted it would

ns;
vity;
company or business;

F.A.C.

pen houses per year. When I

4), he stated that it why he had
er and had photographs. He did
e any commercial activity (Class
128/2015;

ar and the information was

his year and asked if he was

not. He then stated he was
xhibits his tigers would be

ercial activity would be
be difficult to get the cougar

qualified. However, his tigers were about 14 year old neutered males and would not be wanted. I advised I could
find another facility to take them, possibly an already licensed sanctuary. He asked why if his tigers did not
qualify for him to get a sanctuary license, why could another sanctuary facility possess them. I advised the

sanctuary rules was not to allow persons to possess Class I wildlife for personal u

se Also, R. Mullen admitted

PMPE was no longer a registered business. He was formerly registered as a For-Profit corporation, not as a non-

profit as required to be a licensed sanctuary. A records check of the State of Flori
website showed PMPE dissolved on 09/23/2016. This would require him to show
perform due to their age or physical condition (not caused by improper care of wi
regulations pertaining to sanctuaries.

68A-6.0025 Sanctuaries; Retired Perforrhing Wildlife and Identification.
(1) Only a corporation that is licensed in accordance with Section 379.3761, F.S.
section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and described in sections 501 (c)(3)

da Division of Corporations
his wildlife could no longer
|dlife). Below is the pertinent

, and exempt from taxation under
md 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) of such

code, may operate a wildlife sanctuary for captive wildlife. For the purposes of th\lS section a “wildlife sanctuary

for captive wildlife” is defined as a facility established for the sole purpose of pro

unwanted or infirmed captive wildlife. Such wildlife sanctuary for captive wildlif
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 68A-6, F.A.C., and this section.

(2) Any person licensed in accordance with section 379.3761, F.S., who possesse
its age or physical condition may no longer perform, may retain such retired perfc

v1d1ng lifetime care for
e shall be operated in

5 performing wildlife that due to
rming wildlife for the purposes
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of providing lifetime care for said wildlife. Such retired performing wildlife shall

records maintained and submitted as prescribed in subparagraphs (1)(d)1.-2., aboy

I later check R. Mullen’s 2018-2019 and 2019 itineraries. I found he did not exhi
the listed events that included the following:

- September 20-’24, 2018; Texas Forest Festival.

No Class I wildlife exhibitor were at this showrper the Lufkin, TX, Angelina C

that puts on the
event.

- October 19-26, 2018; Alachua County Fair

R. Mullen was affiliated with ACF and stated he was an employee No wildlift
No Class I wildlife

exhibits known to have been at the fair.
Alachua County

There was a livestock exhibit. This in

Parks and Recreation Department. In addition, R. Mullen acknowledge that th

exhibitions at the
fair.

- March 9, 2019; 13429 US 129, Live Oak, FL (Mystic Jungle Inc )

As documented earlier, R. Mullen was associated licensees, M and V. Chaplesf

Chaples advised that
R. Mullen was supposed to assist with their event, but not with his wildlife.

- April 26-27; Pioneer Days, High Springs FL.

There were no Class I wildlife vendors at this event per the High Springs Polic

there was only
domestic livestock

- October 28-November 3, 2019; Alachua County Fair (ACF).No wildlife or d
A new association

be permanently identified and
e.

bit his Class I wildlife at any of

ounty Chamber of Commerce

e exhibitors on the vendor list.
formation was provided by The

e county did not want animal

doing business as MJI. V.

He did not attend event.

e Department. I was advised

omestic animal acts scheduled.

known as The Greater Alachua Fair has taken over for ACF with operatmg dates of Oct. 25-Nov. 2. R. Mullen

not associated
with new association.

- March 2-4, 2018 and February 28 — March 3, 2019 Hidalgo, TX Borderfest;
Although this was not included on R. Mullen’s itinerary, he stated during this
this venue. I found

inspection he had exhibited at
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Things Wild Zoo

5) The Ring-tailed lemur had multiple open wounds, particular on the legs. R.

past and will check lemurs status and records during next inspection.

I did not take any action on above issues at this time.

he and/or PMPE did not exhibit at this event in 2018 or 2019. There was a Class I exhibitor known as All

Mullen stated he had an on-

going medical condition causing skin ulcers. He stated he had veterinarian records of treatment and would email
me the information. He did not send me any vet records reference the lemur. I had not observed this condition in

Officer Name Involvement On Report / Cﬁcer Agency

Sup # Rank / ID # Reporting Role i Org/Unit
01 HARRISON, TYLER INVESTIGATION FLORIDA FISH AND WILDL?;IFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
LIEUTENANT WN187 SUPERVISOR FWNW\NWREGION\GHQ |
o1 KENNETH HOLMES LEAD INVESTIGATOR/ |FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
INVESTIGAT WK370| REPORTING OFFICER |FWNCINC REGION\ALACHUA

The undersigned ceriifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to belie
committed violation(s), of law, on the below date(s) and time(s), as listed in the narratives a

Officer: Reporting Officer (Supplement01)

ve that the above named Defendant,
ssomated with this report:

l;

KENNETH HOLMES INVESTIGAT  WK370 This the day of

Officer Name Office Rank Officer ID No  |Sworn and subscribed before me, the undersigned authority

Officer Agency
FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

o

OFFICER

Officer Signature

DEPUTY OF THE COURT, I‘\iOTARY OR LAW ENFORCEMENT
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Robert Mullen

(1716

" “Section 215.26, Florida Stétutes, states in part: "Applications for refunds as prov

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
APPLICATION FOR REFUND

filed with the Chief Financial Officer, except as otherwise provided herein, within 3
refund shall have accrued else such right shall be barred.” Three years is gener
three years from:the date of payment into the State treasury. The Chief Financi

INVOICE#

ided in this section shall be
years after the right to such
ally interpreted as meaning
al Officer has delegated the

authority to accept applications for refund to the unit of State government, which initially collected the money.

B T R R g e L R L e D R L 2 2 2 T L TR E e T T ]

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 3A-44.020, Florida Administrative Code, a
Statutes, or Section

nd Section 215.26, Florida

*, Florida Statutes, I hereby apply for a refund of fmoneys I paid into the State

treasury, which are subject to refund. The following information is submitted to substantiate the claim.

Name: FEIN or SS No,
Address: 39\/4 nS-OMﬁ\W&’WL e * %Vf‘\ /J,)ﬂ//\‘ FL 32674 |
Amount: % \5-0- ﬂ& Date Paid S_’ 3&“ P/

Al

Reason for Claim: D@h/'(’i{“ Fql'/[,{/c ) 7L0 lp{"/fﬂ/n\

commercal actis Ny

DDN#

S 204

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this m £L
‘ Signature H\A/\
g \ v

section 31520 TTord
* Must be completed if authority is other than Section 215.26; Florida Statutes.

B R R R R R e R R T S 2 R T S e R et R A e Rt e

(FOR AGENCY USE ONLY)

PRt R S R A R

Agency recommends approval of the above claim and submits the following information to substantiate the

claim: Amount of recommended refund $

The amount requested above was originally deposited into the State treasury as a part of the funds deposited on

State Treasurer's Receipt No, dated

NAME OF ACCOUNT:

ACCOUNT CODE
7| 71 1} o] 2| 6| 7| 2{ o[ 0| 2 7| 7| 1| 0] O] 7| O] O} O Of O

0/ 0 0] 0 0| O

Statutory Authority for Collection:

It is requested that payment be made from the following account:

NAME OF ACCOUNT:_

ACCOUNT CODE
7! 71 11 0] 2| 6/ 7| 2/ 0| O] 2| 7| 7| 1| 0| O] 7| O] O

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of

Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Agency

Signature of Authorized Person

Captive Wildlife Office

DFS-42-4°
REV 07/03
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